

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action. No. 5:13-CV-255-C

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BEVERLY HARRISON, TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Employment Policies that Categorically Exclude Individuals with Felony and Other Conviction Records Are Devastatingly Counterproductive.....	6
1. Policies that Render Employment Unattainable for People with Records Weaken Our Economy.....	8
2. Policies that Make Employment Unattainable for People with Records Significantly Undermine Public Safety.	10
3. Policies that Make Employment Unattainable for People with Records Are Adopted at the Expense of Communities and Families.....	11
4. The Texas Legislature—Aware of the Damage to the Economy, Public Safety, and Families Wrought by Its Policies—Has Begun Taking Steps to Address Employment Barriers for Individuals with Records.	12
B. Courts Have Long Held that Facially-Neutral Hiring Policies that Exclude Applicants with Conviction or Arrest Records Can Violate Title VII.....	13
C. The 2012 Guidance Represents a Valid Interpretation of Title VII, and the EEOC Fully Complied with the APA When Adopting It.....	16
1. The Guidance is an Interpretive Rule Under the APA.	16
2. The Guidance Represents a Valid Interpretation of Title VII and Federal Jurisprudence that Merits Deference.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,
422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 3

Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 19

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) 16

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 18-19

EEOC v. Com. Office Prod. Co.,
486 U.S. 107 (1988)..... 20

El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA)
479 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2007) 15, 19, 20

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.,
424 U.S. 747 (1976)..... 3

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 17

Green v. Missouri Pacific Railroad
523 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1975) 14-15, 20

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 3, 13

Guerrero v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrs. & Rehab.,
119 F. Supp. 3d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2015), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded*,
No. 15-17001, 2017 WL 2963531 (9th Cir. July 12, 2017) 4-5, 19, 20

PAGE(S)

Hithon v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
144 F. App'x 795 (11th Cir. 2005) 3

Hoctor v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) 17

Houser v. Pritzker,
28 F. Supp. 3d. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 15-16

Lewis v. City of Chicago,
560 U.S. 205 (2010)..... 3

Maryland Dep't of Human Res. v. Sullivan,
738 F. Supp. 555 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 17, 18

Nason v. Kennebec Cty. CETA,
646 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 19

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,
491 U.S. 164 (1989)..... 3

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 16, 17, 19

Prof'ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) 17-18, 20

Richardson v. Hotel Corp. of Am.,
332 F. Supp. 519 (E.D. La. 1971), *aff'd*, 468 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1972) 15

Rogers v. Pearland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
827 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2016) 16

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 20

Sullivan v. City of Phoenix,
845 F. Supp. 698 (D. Ariz. 1993) 19

PAGE(S)

Townsend v. Benjamin Enters.,
679 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012) 17

Waldon v. Cincinnati Pub. Schs.,
941 F. Supp. 2d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2013) 3, 16

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 16

42 U.S.C.
§ 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)..... 14
§ 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii)..... 14

Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat 1071 14

H.B. 1188, 85th Leg. (Tex. 2017), <http://bit.ly/2hQmwOz> 13

Tex. Occ. Code
§ 53.022 13
§ 53.023 13

Alexander, Michelle, *The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness*
(The New Press 2010)..... 7

Am. Civil Liberties Union, *Back to Business: How Hiring Formerly Incarcerated Job Seekers
Benefits Your Company* (2017), <http://bit.ly/2sfork>..... 10

Berg, Mark T. & Beth M. Huebner, *Reentry and the Ties that Bind: An Examination of Social
Ties, Employment, and Recidivism*, 28 Just. Q. 382 (Apr. 2011), <http://bit.ly/2kirpkj>..... 11

Bucknor, Cherrie & Alan Barber, Ctr. for Econ. & Policy Research, *The Price We Pay:
Economic Costs of Barriers to Employment for Former Prisoners and People Convicted of
Felonies* (June 2016), <http://bit.ly/2atNJBu>..... 10

Carson, E. Ann, U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prisoners in 2015* (Dec. 2016),
<http://bit.ly/2fLPkTY>. 7

PAGE(S)

Chammah, Maurice, *Business Association Scores Victories on Criminal Justice Agenda*,
 Tex. Trib., May 23, 2013, 6:00 AM, <http://bit.ly/2wAODUh> 13

Christman, Anastasia & Michelle Natividad Rodriguez, Nat’l Emp’t Law Project,
Research Supports Fair Chance Policies (Aug. 1, 2016), <http://bit.ly/1sk48Nn> 7

Decker, Scott H., et al., Nat’l Inst. of Justice, *Criminal Stigma, Race, Gender, and
 Employment: An Expanded Assessment of the Consequences of Imprisonment for
 Employment* (Jan. 2014); <http://bit.ly/2w3mVT1> 12

Duran, Le’ Ann, et al., The Council of State Gov’ts Justice Ctr., *Integrated Reentry
 and Employment Strategies: Reducing Recidivism and Promoting Job Readiness*
 (Sep. 2013), <http://bit.ly/2gNND9F> 12

Econ. League of Greater Phila., *Economic Benefits of Employing Formerly Incarcerated
 Individuals in Philadelphia* (Sept. 2011), <http://bit.ly/2m2dei3> 10

Exec. Office of the President, *Economic Perspectives on Incarceration and the Criminal
 Justice System* (Apr. 2016), <http://bit.ly/2y0VMko> 7

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, *Crime in the United States, 2015: Overview Table 43* (2016),
<http://bit.ly/2m0yMf5>. 7

Gaebler, Helen, *Criminal Records in the Digital Age: A Review of Current Practices and
 Recommendations for Reform in Texas* (William Wayne Justice Ctr. for Public Interest
 Law, Univ. of Tex. School of Law, Mar. 2013), <http://bit.ly/2y0Awej>..... 7, 8

Lundquist, Jennifer, et al., *Does a Criminal Past Predict Worker Performance?*
 (Dec. 2, 2016) (unpublished manuscript), <http://bit.ly/2lloRle>..... 9

Mem. & Op., *Little v. Wash. Metro Area Transit Auth. (WMATA)*, No. 1:14-cv-01289-RMC
 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2017), ECF No. 186 3-4

Minor, Dylan, Nicola Persico & Deborah M. Weiss, *Criminal Background and Job
 Performance? Evidence from America’s Largest Employer* (May 1, 2017),
<http://bit.ly/2vJT5jR>..... 9

Naser, Rebecca L. & Christy A. Visher, *Family Members’ Experiences with Incarceration and
 Reentry*, 7 W. Criminology Rev. 20 (2006), <http://bit.ly/2xjaOT2>. 12

PAGE(S)

Pager, Devah, *The Mark of a Criminal Record*, 108 Am. J. Soc. 937 (Mar. 2003),
<http://bit.ly/1vNQBJk>. 9

Petersilia, Joan, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, *When Prisoners Return to the Community: Political, Economic, and Social Consequences* (Nov. 2000), <http://bit.ly/2sr7gao>. 9

The Sentencing Project, *Incarcerated Women and Girls* (Nov. 2015),
<http://bit.ly/2xXkccx> 12

The Sentencing Project, *Trends in U.S. Corrections* (June 2017),
<http://bit.ly/2hRzQSV>. 7

Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., *Background Checking—The Use of Criminal Background Checks in Hiring Decisions* (Jul. 19, 2012), <http://bit.ly/2mhlrzh>..... 8

Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice, *Statistical Report Fiscal Year 2016*,
<http://bit.ly/2hPaQvo>..... 7

Thompson, Senfronia, Judiciary & Civ. Juris. Comm. Rep.,
Bill Analysis of H.B. 1188 (2013), <http://bit.ly/2ijNbUb> 9

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quickfacts: United States*, <http://bit.ly/2m1NMFZ>. 7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2014* (Dec. 2015), <http://bit.ly/2y0gyQQ>. 7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2012* (Jan. 2014), <http://bit.ly/2m1uC4U>. 7

Vallas, Rebecca et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, *Removing Barriers to Opportunity for Parents with Criminal Records and Their Children* (Dec. 2015), <http://ampr.gs/2g9hdWF>..... 11

Visher, Christy et al., Urban Inst., *Employment after Prison: A Longitudinal Study of Releasees in Three States* (October 2008), <http://urbn.is/2yPIXHN> 11

Wagner, Peter & Alison Walsh, Prison Policy Initiative, *States of Incarceration: The Global Context 2016* (June 16, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2xiBej8>. 7

Western, Bruce & Becky Pettit, Pew Charitable Trusts, *Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility* (2010), <http://bit.ly/1YjcAau>..... 8, 9, 11

PAGE(S)

Yang, Chrystal S. *Local Labor Markets and Criminal Recidivism*,
147 J. Pub. Econ. 16 (Dec. 2016) 10
